

No. 23-416

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

DEREK MICHAEL CHAUVIN,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF MINNESOTA,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE COURT OF APPEALS OF MINNESOTA

**BRIEF OF MINNESOTA POLICE AND PEACE
OFFICERS ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Christopher W. Madel
Counsel of Record
MADEL PA
800 Hennepin Avenue
Suite 800
Minneapolis, MN 55403
(612) 605-0630
cmadel@madellaw.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THIS COURT REAFFIRMED IN SKILLING THAT JURY PREJUDICE MAY BE PRESUMED IN EXTREME CASES	5
II. THERE IS NO CLEAR GUIDANCE FOR THE LOWER COURTS ON HOW TO CONSIDER THE THREAT OF COMMUNITY VIOLENCE	6
III. THE LACK OF GUIDANCE FROM THIS COURT LED THE LOWER COURTS TO DENY PETITIONER A FAIR TRIAL.....	11
IV. THE COURT SHOULD USE THIS OPPORTUNITY TO CLARIFY THAT THE THREAT OF COMMUNITY VIOLENCE CAN MAKE A CASE “EXTREME” SUCH THAT JURY PREJUDICE MUST BE PRESUMED.....	13
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Estelle v. Williams</i> , 425 U.S. 501 (1976).....	9, 11
<i>Irvin v. Dowd</i> , 366 U.S. 717 (1961).....	5
<i>Lozano v. State</i> , 584 So.2d 19 (Fla. Dist. App. 1991).....	8, 11
<i>Marshall v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 310 (1959).....	5
<i>Mattox v. United States</i> , 146 U.S. 140 (1892).....	11
<i>Nevers v. Killinger</i> , 990 F. Supp. 844 (E.D. Mich. 1997)	9, 10, 11
<i>Nevers v. Killinger</i> , 169 F.3d 352 (6th Cir. 1999).....	10
<i>Patton v. Yount</i> , 467 U.S. 1025 (1984).....	5
<i>People v. Boss</i> , 261 A.D.2d 1 (N.Y. App. Div. 1999).....	7, 8
<i>Powell v. Superior Court</i> , 232 Cal. App.3d 785 (1991).....	9
<i>Rideau v. Louisiana</i> , 373 U.S. 723 (1963).....	11
<i>Sheppard v. Maxwell</i> , 384 U.S. 333 (1966).....	6, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	5, 6, 11, 12
<i>State v. Christensen</i> , 929 N.W.2d 646 (Iowa 2019)	10, 11
<i>Vasilinda v. Lozano</i> , 631 So.2d 1082 (Fla. 1994)	9
OTHER	
Brian Bakst, <i>National Guard presence during Chauvin Trial Cost \$25M</i> , MPR News (April 28, 2021), https://perma.cc/Y5YP-5V4D	12
Brooklyn Dance, <i>Dozens of Memphis officers injured, three people arrested in violent protest after police shooting</i> , The Tennessean (June 13, 2019), https://perma.cc/V7GU-MHSG	15
Chao Xiong, <i>At least 19 charged with burglary, assault in Minneapolis riot</i> , Star Tribune (Aug. 28, 2020), https://perma.cc/583Q-3HWQ	15
Douglas Belkin & Beckie Strum, <i>Protests Turn Violent in St. Paul; More Than 100 Arrested</i> , The Wall Street Journal (July 10, 2016), https://perma.cc/SKT7-6H72	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Ellen Wulforth, Daniel Wallis & Edward McAllister, <i>More troops deployed in Ferguson to guard against fresh riots</i> , Reuters (Nov. 24, 2014), https://perma.cc/8HRX-NMV8	14
Fox8 Digital Desk, <i>Riots in Brooklyn after police fatally shoot teenager</i> , MyFox8.com (Mar. 15, 2013), https://perma.cc/GB8X-7YQ3	14
Greg Risling & Terry Collins, Associated Press, (July 9, 2010), https://perma.cc/35QC-7KLR ..	13-14
Griff Witte, Joyce Koh, Kim Bellware, & Silvia Foster-Frau, <i>The Chauvin Verdict Had Cities Nationwide Braced for Unrest. Instead, They Got a Celebration</i> , The Washington Post (April 20, 2021), https://perma.cc/KMM6-VM7Y	13
Joe Marusak, Ely Portillo, Mark Price & Adam Bell, <i>Charlotte faces aftermath of protests ignited by fatal police shooting; 16 officers injured</i> , The Charlotte Observer (Sept. 26, 2016), https://www.charlotteobserver.com/news/local/crime/article103009432.html	14
Ken Daley, <i>43 of 102 arrested protesters from outside Baton Rouge, police say</i> , Nola.com (July 11, 2016), https://perma.cc/68RS-XVW8	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Kyle Brown, <i>27 people arrested after second night of unrest in Uptown</i> , KSTP-TV (June 5, 2021), https://perma.cc/P2A3-45ME	15
Mackey, Robert. <i>Protests in Anaheim After Fatal Shooting</i> . The Lede. The New York Times (July 24, 2012), https://perma.cc/MHT8-YJ3S	14
N'dea Yancey-Bragg & Jeff Neiburg, <i>Philadelphia prepares for another night of protests over Walter Wallace killing after second night turns violent</i> , USA Today (October 28, 2020), https://perma.cc/E2LM-5F5T	15
Nesrine Malik, <i>The George Floyd Verdict Would Not Have Happened Without Months of Protest</i> , The Guardian (April 25, 2021), https://perma.cc/TU5B-G53B	13
Sabrina Toppa, <i>The Baltimore Riots Cost an Estimated \$9 Million in Damages</i> , Time (May 14, 2015), https://perma.cc/V3MJ-V7SS	14
<i>Violence breaks out in Milwaukee following officer-involved shooting</i> , Fox6 News (Aug. 13, 2016), https://perma.cc/EQ48-GGDK	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Zoe Jackson & Susan Du, <i>Police shooting of Daunte Wright amid Derek Chauvin trial adds more trauma to wounded Twin Cities</i> , Star Tribune (April 14, 2021), https://perma.cc/MMN9-MLJJ	15

The MPPOA submits this brief in support of Petitioner Derek Michael Chauvin, and urges reversal of the decision below in *State v. Chauvin*, 989 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. App. 2023).
